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Annual Report 2014-15 

 

With assistance from the Society for Elimination 

of Rural Poverty (SERP) under the Scheduled 

Caste Sub Plan, CDR helped the mothers in 10 

districts run 1160 ECE schools during 2014-15.  

A total of 17,270 children were enrolled in 

these schools during the year. 

 

 

 

Enrollment 

District wise details. 

S. 

No. 

District 

No. of ECE  

schools 2014-15 

No. of Pupils 

Enrolled 2014-15 

1 Adilabad 320 4238 

2 Mahabubnagar 180 2721 

3 Warangal 155 1865 

4 East Godavari 125 1684 

5 Karimnagar 60 763 

6 Nalgonda 70 1395 

7 Ranga Reddy 60 1016 

8 Nizamabad 50 820 

9 Medak 60 1282 

10 Krishna 80 1486 

Total 1160 17270 
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Details of ECE Schools and Pupil enrolled under CDR - MMS - SERP ECE Programme 2014-15 

 

S. 

No. 

District 

No. of 

Mandals 

Tot. PP 

Schools 

Tot. 

Pupil 

enrolled 

4 yrs 3yrs ST SC Others 

Girls Boys Total Girls Boys Total Girls Boys Total Girls Boys Total Girls Boys Total 

1 Adilabad 9 320 4238 1132 896 2028 1143 1067 2210 1557 1359 2916 389 357 746 329 247 576 

2 Mahabubnagar 7 180 2721 693 618 1311 749 661 1410 255 219 474 630 555 1185 557 505 1062 

3 Warangal 8 155 1865 483 388 871 535 459 994 333 237 570 516 428 944 169 182 351 

4 East Godavari 4 125 1684 468 417 885 393 406 799 826 786 1612 4 6 10 31 31 62 

5 Karimnagar 3 60 763 189 172 361 195 207 402 22 19 41 333 344 677 29 16 45 

6 Nalgonda 4 70 1395 349 315 664 393 338 731 20 21 41 589 509 1098 133 123 256 

7 Ranga Reddy 3 60 1016 265 253 518 250 248 498 16 20 36 499 481 980 0 0 0 

8 Nizamabad 2 50 820 220 212 432 200 188 388 0 0 0 282 274 556 138 126 264 

9 Medak 4 60 1282 357 347 704 301 277 578 3 2 5 614 590 1204 41 32 73 

10 Krishna 4 80 1486 325 395 720 352 414 766 0 0 0 320 380 700 357 429 786 

Grand Total 48 1160 17270 4481 4013 8494 4511 4265 8776 3032 2663 5695 4176 3924 8100 1784 1691 3475 

                    

                    

 

Total schools 1160   

                

Total children 17270   

                

 

Ave 

Pupils/school 

15 
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Percentage distribution of 3 yr & 4 yr pupils 

 

 

Percentage distribution of Girls & Boys 

 

Percentage distribution of social groups 
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Year wise progress of Our Village – Our School programme 

 

 

S. 

No. 

Year 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

schools 

Pupil enrolled 

1 2008-09 1 110 2287 

2 2009-10 1 238 4370 

3 2010-11 5 372 6475 

4 2011-12 4 458 6902 

5 2012-13 4 479 7012 

6 2013-14 10 1211 18423 

7 2014-15 10 1160 17270 
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Pupil Attendance 

Month wise attendance percentage - 2014-15 
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S.  

No. 

Month Adilabad 

Mahabub 

nagar 

Warangal 

East 

Godavari 

Karim 

nagar 

Nalgonda 

Ranga 

reddy 

Nizambad Medak Krishna 

1 June'14 87 86 87 86 84 83 85 80 79 81 

2 July  88 88 91 88 86 82 84 85 81 80 

3 Aug 94 89 88 87 87 88 87 87 87 82 

4 Sep  95 96 90 91 89 90 86 88 88 86 

5 Oct 93 95 83 85 91 84 91 90 86 91 

6 Nov  92 93 91 83 88 91 88 91 83 95 

7 Dec 96 94 92 91 86 92 86 89 89 89 

8 Jan '15 95 98 88 90 89 88 85 88 90 87 

9 Feb 98 90 86 88 92 85 92 87 88 85 

10 Mar 96 96 97 87 94 94 91 84 87 83 

11 Apr 97 97 96 95 96 96 96 92 93 89 



End of the Year Subject wise Learning outcomes 

 

  April  2015 

 

 

S. 

No 

District Name 

No of 

Schools 

Pupil present Telugu  Mat Eng 

4 

Years 

3 

Years 

A B 

C 

A B 

C 

A B 

C 

4 yr 3 yr 4 yr 3 yr 4 yr 3 yr 

1 Adilabad 320 2028 2210 2652 1244 218 124 2245 1441 196 356 1866 1120 596 656 

2 Mahabubnagar 180 1311 1410 1672 812 98 139 1469 818 246 188 1307 866 302 246 

3 Warangal 155 871 994 1028 614 108 115 1070 621 78 96 1202 393 126 144 

4 East Godavari 125 885 799 726 611 144 203 851 544 136 153 976 419 126 163 

5 Karimnagar 60 361 402 443 211 78 31 389 161 84 129 409 255 68 31 

6 Nalgonda 70 664 731 842 389 11 153 502 499 163 231 642 589 111 53 

7 Ranga Reddy 60 518 498 539 278 37 162 373 268 223 152 473 268 123 152 

8 Nizamabad 50 432 388 489 234 25 72 476 289 10 45 459 298 47 16 

9 Medak 60 704 578 946 262 46 28 975 221 56 30 712 514 20 36 

10 Krishna 80 720 766 968 278 86 154 1059 219 93 115 679 427 234 146 

Total : 1160 8494 8776 10305 4933 851 1181 9409 5081 1285 1495 8725 5149 1753 1643 

Percentage(%) :   17,270 60 29 5 7 54 29 7 9 51 30 10 10 
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End of the Year Subject wise Learning outcomes 

 

  April  2015 

 

S. 

No 

District Name 

No of 

Schools 

Pupil present Env. Sci Creative activity Story 

4 

Years 

3 

Years 

A B 

C 

A B 

C 

A B 

C 

4 yr 3 yr 4 yr 3 yr 4 yr 3 yr 

1 Adilabad 320 2028 2210 2365 1053 416 404 2862 1104 178 94 3145 856 86 151 

2 Mahabubnagar 180 1311 1410 1135 966 402 218 2135 438 52 96 1375 1066 152 128 

3 Warangal 155 871 994 1196 551 46 72 1042 613 116 94 1002 713 56 94 

4 East Godavari 125 885 799 651 464 356 213 1031 364 106 183 951 564 156 13 

5 Karimnagar 60 361 402 429 89 158 87 489 141 92 41 313 261 102 87 

6 Nalgonda 70 664 731 542 489 211 153 942 289 111 53 742 389 111 153 

7 Ranga Reddy 60 518 498 369 272 223 152 569 172 123 152 373 368 123 152 

8 Nizamabad 50 432 388 471 189 15 145 459 289 57 15 459 306 10 45 

9 Medak 60 704 578 859 339 25 59 1039 157 30 56 659 448 80 95 

10 Krishna 80 720 766 1169 129 73 115 849 229 245 163 659 589 73 165 

 Total : 1160 8494 8776 9186 4541 1925 1618 11417 3796 1110 947 9678 5560 949 1083 

 Percentage(%) :   17,270 53 26 11 9 66 22 6 5 56 32 5 6 
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End of the Year Subject wise Learning outcomes 

 

  April  2015 

 

S. 

No 

District Name 

No of 

Schools 

Pupil present Songs Poem Games-Play All Sub 

4 

Years 

3 

Years 

A B 

C 

A B 

C 

A B 

C 

A B 

C 

4 yr 3 yr 4 yr 3 yr 4 yr 3 yr 4 yr 3 yr 

1 Adilabad 320 2028 2210 1809 1454 581 394 2542 1476 106 114 2712 1341 91 94 2862 1101 181 94 

2 Mahabubnagar 180 1311 1410 1335 1038 152 196 1235 1138 292 56 1735 741 99 146 2035 446 144 96 

3 Warangal 155 871 994 1072 513 176 104 854 471 326 214 1202 541 28 94 1064 621 86 94 

4 East Godavari 125 885 799 854 561 106 163 851 364 156 313 1151 461 59 13 1151 264 156 113 

5 Karimnagar 60 361 402 389 235 98 41 389 161 152 61 513 161 58 31 489 135 98 41 

6 Nalgonda 70 664 731 642 589 111 53 542 489 211 153 942 389 11 53 1042 189 111 53 

7 Ranga Reddy 60 518 498 473 268 123 152 359 282 223 152 773 132 73 38 573 168 123 152 

8 Nizamabad 50 432 388 476 289 45 10 470 295 45 10 576 189 45 10 476 189 45 110 

9 Medak 60 704 578 859 339 25 59 659 449 79 95 1059 139 25 59 1065 151 20 46 

10 Krishna 80 720 766 969 289 165 63 569 379 265 273 1339 59 45 43 809 289 195 193 

 Total : 1160 8494 8776 8878 5575 1582 1235 8470 5504 1855 1441 12002 4153 534 581 11566 3553 1159 992 

 Percentage(%) :   17,270 51 32 9 7 49 32 11 8 69 24 3 3 67 21 7 6 
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Trainings 

Foundation Course Training (FCT): Every selected teacher attends a Foundation Course Training for 16 days 

in activity based joyful teaching methodology. It includes a three day stay in a ECE school. The trainee 

interacts with the community also and learns about the parents’ role in community governance. 

Monthly Lesson Plan training (MLP): Every teacher is trained for two days every month in teaching of the 

next month’s Lesson Plan.  

 

TEACHER TRAINING 

 

      Learning action songs (Abhinayam)   Teachers Preparing Teacher Learning Material  

(TLM)  
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Maa Vooru Maa Badi – Our Village Our School  

 Impact of the programme 

 

The community governed ECE school programme pioneered by CDR and funded by SERP since 2008 has 

provided joyful education to 17,270 children in 1160 villages during the year 2014-15. It is spread over tribal 

areas of Adilabad, Warangal, Mahabubnagar, East Godavari, Karimnagar, Nalgonda, Ranga Reddy, 

Nizamabad, Krishna and Medak districts. Community participation and ownership have become the hall mark 

of this programme. The mothers have named the school as Maa Vooru Maa Badi or Our Village Our School. 

The mothers in Adilabad district call the programme Mava Nate Mava Sada.  The School Committee and the 

Mandala Mahila Samakyas have proved to be the biggest strength for ensuring effective functioning of these 

schools in some of the most far flung areas in the State. 

Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty (SERP), our partner organization has been an unstinting supporter of 

the concept of community governance. It never spared any effort in extending necessary guidance and 

opportunity to CDR for implementing this programme. CDR is grateful to the CEO and his colleagues in SERP 

for making this happen. 

The ECE programme has provided enormous joy to thousands of children in helping them to learn and 

prepare for formal education. The well structured lesson plan adopted by the ECE schools gave more than 

ample time to the children for creative activities, nature watching, story telling, song and play. The school 

built basic confidence in the child to talk and carry on a conversation. It sowed the seeds of curiosity in the 

child to question and to know.  The children also inculcated personality molding good habits.  

This programme has also provided a great opportunity for educated women from the vulnerable sections in 

the villages to make a valuable contribution. After selection and working as teachers, they have completely 

transformed their personality and attained a pre-eminent position in their villages. All the teachers brim with 

new found confidence and a strong sense of self esteem. The services of these teachers are now often sought 

by the community for different purposes also. Similarly, the Cluster Resource Persons who are also identified 

by the community are widely respected for their role in supporting and guiding the teachers and the school 

committees.  
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The ECE schools that are taking care of the child for the whole day have made it possible for hundreds of 

mothers to go for work and earn an extra wage for the family. In scores of families the ECE school released 

the older girl sibling from the responsibility of attending to her younger brother or sister and helped her to go 

to a school herself. 

Meetings of the Badi Committee members 
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Child Education Sponsorship 

CDR is finding donors who wish to contribute their bit in providing 10 years of continuous education to 

children from vulnerable groups. During the last four years 63 children belonging to different Scheduled 

Tribes from three districts of Adilabad, Warangal and Mahabubnagar are receiving support from donor 

partners. All children are admitted in Class I in Sarada Vidhyadhamam, Hyderabad. It is a residential school of 

high values. 

The district wise details are as below. 

 

S. 

No. 

District 

Girls Boys Class wise 

ST ST I II III IV 

1 Adilabad 29 9 18 13 5 2 

2 Mahabubnagar 12 0 6 6 0 0 

3 Warangal 13 0 3 8 2 0 

Total 54 9 27 27 7 2 
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